Unrestricted Document Pack

Princes Road

Maldon
Nr‘" X Essex CM9 5DL
30 July 2025 MALDON www.maldon.gov.uk

DISTRICT COUNCIL

& disability
B confident

EMPLOYER

APOLOGIES: Committee Services CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk Doug Wilkinson
Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the extraordinary meeting of the;
COUNCIL
on THURSDAY 7 AUGUST 2025 at 7.30 pm
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’'s YouTube channel for
those wishing to observe remotely.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

RSN

Chief Executive

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers
are available via the Council's website www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive

AGENDA

COUNCIL

THURSDAY 7 AUGUST 2025

1. Chairperson's notices

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes - 10 July 2025 (Pages 5 - 20)
To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 10 July 2025 (copy enclosed).

4. Declaration of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other
Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for
Members.
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. Council Structure Review (Pages 21 - 26)
To consider the report of the Chief Executive, (copy enclosed).

6. Business by reason of special circumstances considered by the Chairperson to
be urgent

7. Exclusion of the Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

8. Management of Resources (Pages 27 - 42)

To consider the report of the Chief Executive, (copy enclosed).

Page 2
For further information please see the Council's website.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/

NOTICES

Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’'s website any
part of this meeting held in open session.

Fire

We do not have any fire alarm testing scheduled for this meeting. In the event of a fire, a
siren will sound. Please use either of the two marked fire escape routes. Once out of the
building please proceed to the designated muster point located on the grass verge by the
police station entrance. Please gather there and await further instruction. If you feel you may
need assistance to evacuate the building, please make a member of Maldon District Council
staff aware.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.

Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV)
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Lift
Please be aware, there is not currently lift access to the Council Chamber.

Page 3
For further information please see the Council's website.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES of
COUNCIL
10 JULY 2025
PRESENT
Chairperson Councillor K M H Lagan
Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, S J Burwood, S Dodsley, J Driver,
A Fittock, A S Fluker, L J Haywood, J C Hughes,
W J Laybourn, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, M G Neall,
R H Siddall, U C G Siddall-Norman, N D Spenceley,
P L Spenceley, W Stamp, CC, E L Stephens, J C Stilts,
N J Swindle, M E Thompson and L L Wiffen
1. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D O Bown, J R Burrell-Cook, M
F L Durham CC, A M Lay, R G Pratt and S White.

3. MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY ANNUAL COUNCIL - 15 MAY 2025

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Statutory Annual meeting of the Council held on 15
May 2025 be approved and confirmed.

4. MINUTES - 17 JUNE 2025

RESOLVED

0] that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17 June 2025 be
received.

Minute No. 5 — Chairperson’s Announcements
Councillor S Dodsley advised that reference to her in the first sentence should refer to
‘Dodsley’ and not Dodson. The Chairperson advised that this would be corrected.

Minute 8 — Maldon District Growth Options

Councillor A S Fluker queried the resolution in respect of this Minute item as he felt that
further testing on Options 3 and 5 with the inclusion of Althorne and Land at Stow
Maries had been agreed. In response the Chairperson advised that the sites referred to
were included as part of Option 5 and therefore the Minutes would stand as written.

Page 5



10.

RESOLVED

(i) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the Council
held on 17 June 2025 be confirmed.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were none.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were none.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

In accordance with Part 4 Rule 8(3) of the Constitution, the Chairperson advised that
he would be suspending the need to stand.

The Chairperson referred to having recently attended the heavy military vehicles event
at Promenade Park with other Members. He referred to it being a joyful occasion, with
an enormous turnout and how the highlight had been a fly past by a Lancaster bomber.
The Chairperson felt the event had showed the District off and thanked everyone
involved.

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2025

The Chairperson advised the Council that the recommendations coming forward from
this meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee were the subject of separate
reports on the agenda:

. Agenda Item 17 — Budget Gro
[...]
all bids were scored fairly and efficiently.

. It was hoped that Ward Members would support projects in their area, although
it was appreciated that there may be occasional conflicts, and Officers
highlighted the point at which Ward Members were asked for their support.

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Chairperson put the recommendations.

Councillor M G Bassenger suggested that consideration be given to four Members
being on the Assurance Panel (detailed within Appendix 2 to the report). Speaking in
support of this Councillor Stamp proposed that Councillors A Fittock and P L Spenceley
be two of the members that sat of the board to finalise the applications. This proposal
was duly seconded.

The Chairperson then moved an amendment to the recommendation, to update
Appendix 2 to include four Members of the Council on the Assurance Panel. This was
duly seconded.

The Chairperson then put the amendment to vote, and the voting was as follows:

For the recommendation:

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, S J Burwood, S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, A S
Fluker, L J Haywood, J C Hughes, K M H Lagan, W J Laybourn, S J N Morgan, C P
Morley, M G Neall, R H Siddall, U G C Siddall-Norman, N D Spenceley, P L Spenceley,
W Stamp, E L Stephens, J C Stilts, N J Swindle, M E Thompson and L L Wiffen.

Against the recommendation: There were none.

Abstention: There were none.
The Chairperson advised that the amendment was therefore agreed.

At this point Councillor Stamp withdrew her request for a recorded vote on the
substantive motion.

The Chairperson then put the substantive motion to approve the Grant Scheme,
accompanying applicant guidance (Appendix 1) and the amended tired scoring matrix
(Appendix 2). This was duly agreed.

The Chairperson thanked the Lead Specialist Prosperity for her excellent hard work
and speed of which things were pulled together. He then called for nominations of the
four Members to sit on the Assurance Panel.

Councillor Stamp nominated Councillo
[...]
oved. This proposal was duly seconded.

The Assistant Director — Planning and Implementation presented the report and
highlighted how the scope of the consultation affected the delegation of planning
functions related to development management. He highlighted the areas affected and
how if the changes came into effect there was legislation in the Planning and
Infrastructure Bill (currently going through Parliament) which would bring in a number of
new powers for the Secretary of State. He then proceeded to take Members through
these new powers.

In response to a question regarding the suggested Planning Committee membership of
11 Members and how the required training would work in terms of appointing
substitutes, the Assistant Director explained that the PGA Working Group had felt more
than 11 Members would require training, although this was open for future debate. The
Government had outlined that a Planning Committee could have to 11 Members and
would have to be quorate to operate.

The Chairperson put the proposal in the name of Councillor Stamp and this was duly
agreed.

RESOLVED that the consultation response (attached at Appendix A to the report) be
approved for submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government by 23 July 2025.

BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES CONSIDERED BY THE
CHAIRPERSON TO BE URGENT

The Chairperson announced that in accordance with Section 100b(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 he had agreed to allow the Chief Executive to raise an urgent
item of business in response to the recent Council decision to receive an update on
Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation at every meeting.

DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION UPDATE

The Chief Executive provided an update on Devolution explaining that work continued
at pace with workshops beginning the following week. Essex County Council (ECC)

Page 12



17.

had organised a broader summit on 16 July and Officers were due to attend an
economic gro
[...]
Leader of the Council advised that the Council had
now received invites to all meetings relating to the three authority model. These
meetings had been scheduled by ECC every two weeks, and he would be attending
along with the Chief Executive. The Council had initially not been invited to these
meetings, but this had since changed, and the Leader confirmed that Maldon District
Council would be working with all Leaders and Chief Executives in Essex on both the
three and five authority models.

In response to further comments, the Chairperson reminded the Council of the
Devolution Working Group where further detail would be available.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2
and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest
test.

Page 13



18.

19.

BUDGET GROWTH REQUEST

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive seeking approval
of a budget to fund a full time role to support the delivery of a service detailed within the
report.

The report provided background information regarding the service and the reason
behind a reduction in resources as part of the 2023 / 24 budget savings programme.
The current position and why it was not possible to deliver the service without
additional resources was also set out in the report.

It was noted that the Strategy and Resources Committee had considered this report at
its meeting on 12 June 2025 and recommended that the requested budget be agreed.

The Chairperson moved the recommendation set out in the report. This was duly
seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED that a budget of £43,100 to enable the recruitment of a full time
permanent Officer (as set out in the report), be approved.

PRINCES ROAD - REPLACEMENT FIRE AND BUILDING SECURITY SYSTEMS

The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive seeking Members’
approval to drawdown funds to replace fire and building security systems.

The report provided background information following consideration of a report in
March 2025 by the Strategy and Resources Committee (S&R) to replace fire and
security systems at Princes Road. The Committee had made a nhumber of
recommendations to the Council; however, it was noted that when considered by the
Council in April 2025 they were not agreed. Further detailed information in respect of
each of the systems was set out in the report.

It was noted that on 12 June 2025 the S&R had considered this report and
recommended to the Council that the recommendations set out within it be approved.

The Chairperson drew Members’ attention to an addendum to the report that had been
circulated prior to the meeting and provided further supporting information to aid
Members in their consideration of the report.

The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report and took Members through each
section outlining the reasons behind the request for drawdown from Council Reserves.
The Chairperson then moved each recommendation individually and each was duly
seconded.

A lengthy debate on each request ensued and in response to questions raised by
Members Officers provided further information and clarification.

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor A S Fluker requested a
recorded vote. This was duly seconded.

The Leader of the Council clarified that the amounts detailed were the maximum
amounts. As each area progressed this would be presented back to the Strategic Asset
Working Group, along with the figures, before being reported to the Strategy and
Resources Committee and the Council.

Further debate ensued.

Page 14



At this point, in accordance with Procedure Rule 1(6)(i) the Chairperson advised that
he would be allowing the meeting to continue past 10pm.

The Chairperson then put recommendation (i), as detailed in the report, to the Council
and the voting was as follows:

For the recommendation:

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, S J Burwood, S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, L J
Haywood, J C Hughes, W J Laybourn, R H Siddall, N D Spenceley, P L Spenceley, E L
Stephens, J C Stilts, N J Swindle and M E Thompson.

Against the recommendation:
Councillors A S Fluker, KM H Lagan, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, M G Neall, UG C
Siddall-Norman, W Stamp and L L Wiffen.

Abstention: None.
The Chairperson declared that recommendation (i) was agreed.

The Chairperson then put recommendation (ii), as detailed in the report, to the Council
and the voting was as follows:

For the recommendation:
Councillors V J Bell, S J Burwood, S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, J C Hughes, R H
Siddall, N D Spenceley, P L Spenceley, E L Stephens and N J Swindle.

Against the recommendation:

Councillors M G Bassenger, A S Fluker, L J Haywood, K M H Lagan, W J Laybourn, S
J N Morgan, C P Morley, M G Neall, U G C Siddall-Norman, W Stamp, M E Thompson
and L L Wiffen.

Abstention:
Councillor J C Stilts.

The Chairperson declared that recommendation (ii) was not agreed.

The Chairperson then put recommendation (iii), as detailed in the report, to the Council
and the voting was as follows:

For the recommendation:

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, S J Burwood, S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, L J
Haywood, J C Hughes, K M H Lagan, W J Laybourn, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, R H
Siddall, U G C Siddall-Norman, N D Spenceley, P L Spenceley, W Stamp, E L
Stephens, J C Stilts, N J Swindle, M E Thompson and L L Wiffen.

Against the recommendation:
Councillors A S Fluker and M G Neall.

Abstention: None.
The Chairperson declared that recommendation (iii) was therefore agreed.

The Chairperson then put recommendation (iv), as detailed in the report, to the Council
and the voting was as follows:

Page 15



For the recommendation:
Councillors S J Burwood, S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, J C Hughes, R H Siddall, N D
Spenceley, P L Spenceley, E L Stephens, J C Stilts and N J Swindle.

Against the recommendation:

Councillors V J Bell, A’ S Fluker, L J Haywood, K M H Lagan, W J Laybourn, SJ N
Morgan, C P Morley, M G Neall, U G C Siddall-Norman, W Stamp, M E Thompson and
L L Wiffen.

Abstention:
Councillor M G Bassenger.

The Chairperson declared that recommendation (iv) was not agreed.

The Chairperson put recommendation (v), as set out in the report, and this was agreed
by assent.

RESOLVED

(1) that the drawdown from Council Reserves as set out in Section 4 of the report
be approved to deliver the scoped requirements and mitigate the identified risks
illustrated;

(i) that the drawdown from Council Reserves as set out in Section 6 of the report
be approved to deliver the scoped requirements and mitigate the identified risks
illustrated,

(iii) That progress on the projects be reported back to the Strategic Assets Working
Group.

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 10.07 pm.

KMH LAGAN
CHAIRPERSON

Page 16



Minute Annex

APPENDIX 1

Chairman, Members

The leaders speech gives us an opportunity to reflect on our progress as a Council
over the last twelve months, and | think a good summary would be a year of
Investment, Partnership and Change. With the changes being implemented by the
government, this and the following years will be further challenges and some great
opportunities for our council.

This time last year | said, ‘| hoped as councillors that we use our strategic and
preventative powers to improve prosperity and wellbeing in our communities’. | think
when we can reflect on that, and say that by working together we have certainly
done that.

Last year, we took the opportunity to review the structure of our Corporate
Leadership Team and this concluded with the appointment of Mr Wilkinson as Chief
Executive and Mr Dodson appointed as Deputy Chief Executive, this was followed by
the retirement of Mr Holmes.

Mr Wilkinso
[...]
ver the last year.

| know we are all eager for us to build on the positive steps we have taken, to allow
the Maldon District to grow and prosper further over the coming year. That by
working together we can support this approach and enable us to realise our vision
and leave the council in a better place for future changes and help us realise the
fantastic opportunities for the district and all those who are lucky enough to live, work
or visit, the place we call home.

Page 20



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT of
CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD OF PAID SERVICE)

to

COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY)
7 AUGUST 2025

COUNCIL STRUCTURE REVIEW

1.

11

1.2

1.3

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Head of Paid Service (HOPS) is a Statutory Role whose obligations are set out
in section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The HOPS is under a
duty to report to the Council their proposals for the organisation structure,
management and staff grades to ensure the Council can effectively deliver its
services and functions. The role of HOPS at Maldon District Council is undertaken by
the Chief Executive.

This report sets out the findings of the organisational review undertaken by the Chief
Executive and supported by the Local Government Association (LGA). This report
details proposals of a new structure that aligns with the Local Government Authority
(LGA) Decision Making Approach (DMA) industry good practice. The proposals will
ensure the organisation is fit for purpose going forward to deliver on the corporate
priorities by simplifying the structure to improve efficiency and getting the
organisation well placed for any Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) in future
years.

Further details of the outcomes of this review will be provided as part of a private and
confidential paper to the Council. This report allows the public sharing of the basis for
the structural review of the Council.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members receive the engagement and findings of the Chief Executive and Local
Government A
[...]
rces
directorate. It was at that time set out that one of the aims of any future re-structure
would be to remove the matrix line management model implemented as part of the
‘Ignite’ Model in 2018, similar to that implemented in the Service Delivery directorate
structure.

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) CLT

Chief Executive Officer
(Head of Paid Service) (P) CLT

Executive Assistant (G 1FTE)

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
(N) CL

Assistant Director: Assistant Director Assistant Director:
Customer Services | | Place & Community Planning &
& Operations (M) (M) Implementation (N) M) Govemance (M) Officer) (L) CLT P

Assistant Director: Assistant Director. Lead Specialist Chief Finance Officer
Strategy, Parinership Programmes, 3 Assistant Director | |(Section 151 Officer)
& Communications Performance & Legal (Monitoring Resources (M) (N)

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Further to the appointment of the Chief Executive in October 2024, Members raised
concerns over the effectiveness of the existing officer structure (which largely dates
to the ‘Ignite’ review and revised structure of 2019, with some limited changes since).
Members tasked the Chief Executive to continue with an organisational structure
review.

The Chief Executive engaged the LGA for support in evaluating the Council’s whole
structure, in particular the use of their DMA approach described in detail elsewhere in
this report. This approach has been successfully applied in over 400 organisations
and focuses on optimising factors such as spans of control and layers or tiers of
management.

As a result of the review by the LGA, which included extensive staff engagement, this
report seeks to inform Members of the Chief Executive’s proposed changes to the
staffing structure including realignment of some team responsibilities.

The proposed structure provides a clear opportunity to simplify the leadership team
structure of the Council. The Chief Executive currently has six direct reports, in
addition to the Executive Assist

Minutes of the meeting


 

194 

MINUTES of 
COUNCIL 
7 AUGUST 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor K M H Lagan 

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, J R Burrell-Cook, S J Burwood, 
S Dodsley, J Driver, A Fittock, A S Fluker, L J Haywood, 
J C Hughes, A M Lay, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, M G Neall, 
R H Siddall, U C G Siddall-Norman, N D Spenceley, 
P L Spenceley, W Stamp, CC, E L Stephens, J C Stilts, 
N J Swindle and M E Thompson 

202. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

203. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D O Bown, M F L Durham CC, K 
Jennings, W J Laybourne, R G Pratt and S White. 
 

204. MINUTES - 10 JULY 2025  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2025 be 

received. 
 
Business by Reason of Special Circumstances Considered by the Chairperson to 
be Urgent 
 
Councillor A S Fluker commented that during the last meeting it had been questioned 
why the matter relating to Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation was being 
brought forward as an urgent item of business as the Council had agreed at a previous 
meeting that this would be on the agenda for all meetings. Councillor Fluker advised 
that the Chairperson had taken this on board at the meeting and therefore requested 
that this be noted. 
 
Councillor Fluker referred to a comment made at the last meeting regarding the High 
Sherriff attending an event within the District and how she had sent her good wishes to 
the Council. The Chairperson had responded in that meeting advising why there hadn’t 
been anyone from the Council at that event and Councillor Fluker requested that the 
good wishes be noted. In response, the Chairperson advised that he had noted the 
comments and was meeting with the High Sheriff in September. 
 



195 

RESOLVED 
 
(ii) that subject to the above comments the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 July 2025 be confirmed. 
 

205. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

206. COUNCIL STRUCTURE REVIEW  

 
The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) setting 
out the findings of the organisational review undertaken by the Chief Executive and 
supported by the Local Government Association (LGA). The report detailed proposals 
for a new structure which aligned with the LGA Decision Making Approach (DMA) 
industry good practice.  
 
Members were reminded that further outcomes of the review were set out in a report 
due to be considered by the Council at this meeting in private session.  
 
The Chief Executive took Members through his report which provided detailed 
information regarding the Council’s current staffing structure from 2018 to date and 
how in response to concerns raised by Members he had sought, along with support 
from the LGA, to undertake a comprehensive review of the Council’s officer structure. 
He explained the importance of having the right structure and resources to ensure that 
the Council was achieving its ambitions, supporting Members and delivering on its 
corporate priorities. The Chief Executive outlined the key aims of the review which 
included addressing structural issues, reducing management layers, ensuring the 
Council was fit for purpose going forwards, improving efficiency, improved decision-
making and accountability and getting the organisation well placed for any future Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
Members noted that the LGA’s DMA approach had successfully been applied in over 
400 organisations and focused on optimising factors such as spans of control and 
layers or tiers of management. Staff across all levels had contributed to the review with 
over half the workforce providing feedback. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted how the new structure outlined in the report aimed to 
remove any legacy complexity, address siloed workers and align with best practice 
standards. He then introduced Peta Newlin, Senior Advisor at the LGA. 
 
Ms Newlin took Members through a presentation which set out the DMA, its 
methodology and approach which supported effective organisational design. She 
explained how the DMA was a robust, proven, framework used to help diagnose and 
design healthy management hierarchies. The DMA argued that only one layer of 
management was required for each level and the number of organisational levels were 
based on decision-making accountability. The presentation highlighted the context of 
the review, discussions that had taken place with Council staff and a summary of the 
DMA findings. 
 
The Chairperson then moved the recommendation set out the report and this was duly 
seconded. He reminded Members that this report was to be received and requested 
that any detailed questions be raised under Agenda Item 8 – Management of 
Resources. 
 



196 

In response to a question regarding reference to hybrid working within the presentation, 
Members were advised that this related to the Council’s Working from Home Policy and 
ensuring consistency of application. 
 
Responding to a query, Ms Newlin advised that the LGA was not suggesting any Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) as their report detailed recommendations to the Council. 
The Chief Executive clarified that there would be a monitoring process undertaken 
against the findings and he explained how the annual staff survey would also be used 
as a measure of the success.  
 
Councillor W Stamp spoke regarding the previous transformations that had taken place 
and asked that her concern that the Council was going through another transformation 
be recorded. She also highlighted the cost of this Council, particularly the position it 
would be in 2027 / 28 and the need to ensure the views of staff were being considered. 
 
At this point Councillor A S Fluker raised a Point of Order relating to the 
recommendations contained in the confidential report being in the public report. In 
response the Chairperson advised that he was satisfied that the Monitoring Officer had 
given assurance that the structure of the agenda was sound. 
 
The Chairperson then moved the recommendation as set out in the report. Upon a vote 
being taken this was duly agreed. Councillors A S Fluker, U G C Siddall-Norman and 
W Stamp requested that their dissent be recorded. 
 
RESOLVED that Members receive the engagement and findings of the Chief Executive 
and Local Government Association’s Decision-Making Approach organisational review. 
 

207. BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES CONSIDERED BY THE 
CHAIRPERSON TO BE URGENT  

 
There was none. 
 

208. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 
 

209. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES  

 
The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive providing details of the 
findings of the organisational review undertaken by the Chief Executive and Local 
Government Association (LGA). The report set out the proposed structure for the 
Council which as well as being simpler to understand would provide greater clarity of 
role and strategic direction, help to create the right capacity and enable quicker and 
more effective decision-making. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the Council’s current Corporate Leadership Team+ 
(CLT+) structure including the Extended Leadership Team and the proposed structure 
was set out at Appendix 2. The report provided details of the financial implications and 
Appendix 3 set out further financial details in respect of the proposed structure. 
 



197 

The Chief Executive presented his report, setting out a comprehensive proposal for a 
new Council structure which aimed to improve operational efficiency, align with industry 
best practice and position the Council to succeed amid future Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). He took Members through his report, outlining the key changes, 
next steps, an indicative timeline for the proposed phased changes, the financial 
implications and expected benefits. It was noted that the project would be entitled 
‘Transforming Together’ to emphasise collaborative delivery. The Target Operating 
Model would be based on the findings of the review by the LGA and outlined how the 
Council worked in terms of: 
 

 Organisational structure 
 

 People and skills 
 

 Technology and systems 
 

 Process and workflows 
 

 Governance and performance management 
 
The transformation would be implemented in two phases and the Chief Executive 
outlined the indicative implementation timeline for phases 1 and 2. 
 
Members were advised that the proposed structure would set out the foundation for a 
modern, responsive and efficient Council. It would improve governance clarity, 
unlocked savings, and reinvest in frontline services whilst strengthening resilience for 
future sector changes whilst providing a structure to deliver on the Council’s corporate 
plan priorities.  
 
The Chairperson put the recommendations set out the report and these were duly 
seconded. 
 
In response to a question regarding the related costs, the Chief Finance Officer drew 
Members’ attention to section 7 of the report which set out the financial implications 
and provided further detailed information in respect of this. 
 
Councillor W Stamp commented on the report, requesting more detail on the definite 
costs and in accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) requested a recorded vote. 
This was duly seconded. At this point, Councillor Stamp also requested that each 
recommendation be taken separately as she had some amendments she wished to 
raise. 
 
During the lengthy debate that ensued, Members commented on a number of aspects 
including the Council’s previous structure changes, related financial implications and 
ensuring that the Council was ready for LGR which included protecting the District and 
staff. Several Members echoed the sentiment in the report that the current structure 
had outlived its usefulness and required change, noting that this was what the Chief 
Executive had been asked to address, and therefore welcomed the proposals. Whilst 
there was not universal agreement, there was strong support for the proposals set out 
by the Chief Executive.  
 
The Chairperson advised that he would be moving the recommendations individually. 
 
Councillor Stamp proposed an amendment to recommendation (i) referencing the 
retention of a particular current post, the Deputy Chief Executive. This proposal was 
duly seconded. She then proposed an amendment to recommendation (iv), that any 
Constitution changes are not delegated to the Chief Executive but reported through the 
Performance, Governance and Audit Committee (PGA). This was duly seconded. 
 



198 

In response to the proposed amendment to recommendation (iv), the Lead Legal 
Specialist and Monitoring Officer advised that this recommendation related to making 
changes that would take place should Members be mindful to agree the new proposed 
structure. No changes outside of this process were proposed and therefore there would 
be nothing for the PGA to agree. Councillor Stamp advised that she was therefore 
happy to remove her earlier amendment to recommendation (iv) as long as a 
notification was made once the change had taken place.  
 
At this point, the Chairperson outlined the process he would be taking in respect of 
voting on the recommendations, and it was noted that the request for a recorded vote 
was withdrawn. 
 
The Chairperson then moved the proposed amendment to recommendation (i) in the 
name of Councillor Stamp. Upon a vote being taken he declared that the amendment 
was not agreed. 
 
The Chairperson then moved each of the recommendations (i) to (iv) as set out in the 
report. Upon a separate vote on each being taken they were duly agreed. It was 
requested that the following dissent be noted: 
 

 Recommendation (i) ........ Councillors A S Fluker, M G Neall, U G C Siddall-
Norman, W Stamp and J C Stilts 

 

 Recommendation (ii) ....... Councillor W Stamp 
 

 Recommendation (iii) ....... Councillors A S Fluker, U G C Siddall-Norman and W 
Stamp 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That the proposed structure as set out in the report be supported; 
 
(ii) That Members approve that the Chief Executive as the Head of Paid Service 

implement changes to the Council’s structure in line with the Council’s 
Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy and Procedure, ensuring where 
possible minimal impact on staff and that support is provided during its 
implementation to staff through the process; 

 
(iii) That Members approve to fund an estimated amount (as detailed in the report) 

for Phase 1 and Phase 2 for appropriate and independent specialist support 
and advice from the transformation reserve; 

 
(iv) That Members delegate authority to the Chief Executive, to amend and update 

the Council’s Constitution and all relevant documents to reflect the new 
structure, roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.45 pm. 
 
 

K M H LAGAN 
CHAIRPERSON 


